

CS No. 15976/16

Ravinder Prakash Jain & Ors. vs. Nimi Talwar & Ors.

10.07.2018

Present : Advocate Sh. Ankit Anand, proxy counsel for Advocate Sh.

B. S. Jakhar for plaintiff.

Advocate Sh. R. B. Joshi for defendant no. 2.

Advocate Sh. Arvind Kumar Pandey, proxy counsel for
defendant no. 3.

Advocate Sh. Sudhanshu Tomar for defendants no. 4.

Defendant no. 1 has been proceeded ex-parte.

Proxy counsel for plaintiff requests for pass over till 2:00 PM as
main counsel is engaged in some matter at Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Adjournment sought is strongly opposed by ld. counsels for
defendants.

Submissions heard.

Ld. counsels for defendants have referred to issue no. 1 which
was re-framed vide order dated 25.07.2017 and referred to section 44 of
the East Punjab Holdings (Consolidation and Prevention of Fragmentation)
Act, 1948 for disputing jurisdiction of civil court.

Since issues no. 1 and 2 were treated as preliminary issue so
matter is adjourned to **23.08.2018** for submissions upon preliminary issue
and payment of cost, if any.

(TARUN YOGESH)
ADJ-03/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi /10.07.2018