

29.05.2026

Present: Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff through VC.
Sh. Sudhanshu Tomar, Ld. Counsel for Defendant no.4.

Replication filed to the WS of defendant no.4. Same is taken on record.

Vide order dated 06.07.2015, issues were framed in the present matter. Thereafter, on 25.07.2017, issue no.1 was re-framed. Thereafter, the plaint was amended to claim the relief of declaration that the Sale Deed executed by defendant no.1 in favour of defendant no.2 is null and void. In this regard, two additional issues are required to be framed:

7. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to declaration that the Sale Deed executed by defendant no.1 in favour of defendant no.2 is null and void? OPP.

8. Whether the relief of declaration is barred by limitation? OPD.

No other additional issues raised.

At this stage, it is pointed out that the issue no.1 has been rephrased on 25.07.2017, has to be treated as a preliminary issue.

Therefore, list for arguments on the same on **11.09.2026**.

Reader is directed to flag the application for production of documents filed by the plaintiff for the next date of hearing. Copy may be supplied to the counsel for defendant, who submits that he has not received the copy of the application. Let reply be filed to the said application.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/29.05.2026